

TODD KIM  
Assistant Attorney General  
S. JAY GOVINDAN, Acting Section Chief  
MEREDITH L. FLAX, Assistant Section Chief  
COBY HOWELL, Senior Trial Attorney  
MAGGIE B. SMITH, Trial Attorney  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
Wildlife & Marine Resources Section  
1000 S.W. Third Avenue  
Portland, OR 97204  
Phone: (503) 727-1023  
Fax: (503) 727-1117  
Email: [coby.howell@usdoj.gov](mailto:coby.howell@usdoj.gov)

*Attorneys for Federal Defendants*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA

UNITED COOK INLET DRIFT  
ASS'N, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES  
SERVICE, ET AL.,

Federal

Defendants

and

STATE OF ALASKA,

Defendant-

Intervenor.

---

Case No. 3:21-cv-00255-JMK  
3:21-cv-00247-JMK  
CONSOLIDATED

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'  
RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS'  
REMEDY BRIEF**

WES HUMBYRD; ROBERT WOLFE;  
and, DAN ANDERSON,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

GINA RAIMONDO, ET AL.,

Federal

Defendants.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. UNDER THE MAGNUSON ACT THE COURT MAY ONLY SET ASIDE THE FINAL RULE AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NOT AVAILABLE..	6
II. EVEN IF THE COURT HAD THE AUTHORITY, PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTS FOR RELIEF ARE UNWARRANTED. ....	12
A. Plaintiffs’ Additional Request for Declaratory Relief Should be Denied.....	12
B. The Court Should Not Impose a Remand Deadline or Order Contingent Interim Injunctive Relief.....	15
1. The Court Should Not Provide Plaintiffs with Interim Injunctive Relief.....	16
C. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Requests Are Designed to Interfere with the Remand Process.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>17 Scallop Fishermen v. Gutierrez</i> , No. civ. 08-2264 (MLC), 2009 WL 387745 (D.N.J. Feb. 13, 2009) .....	8
<i>Alaska Ctr. for Env't v. Browner</i> , 20 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Anderson v. U.S.</i> , 612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	21
<i>Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker</i> , 809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	8
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Idaho Power Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 17 (1952).....	23
<i>Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. at 165-66 (2010) .....	10
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 92 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>J.H. Miles &amp; Co.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 1138 (E.D. Va. 1995).....	3
<i>Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH &amp; Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>N. Carolina Fisheries Ass'n, Inc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 550 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	12, 13, 14

*N.C. Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Daley*,  
27 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. Va. 1998) ..... 19

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 10

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. NMFS*,  
421 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 22

*NWF v. NMFS*,.....  
No. CV 01-640-RE,  
2005 WL 2488447 (D. Or. Oct. 7, 2005) ..... 11

*Porter v. Warner Holding Co.*,  
328 U.S. 395 (1946)..... 6, 7, 8

*Regents of Univ. of California v. Am. Broad. Companies*,  
747 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 20

*San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell*,  
747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 15, 16, 17

*Turtle Island Restoration Network v. Dep’t of Commerce*,  
438 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 3, 9

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 23

*Wild Fish Conservancy v. Thom*,  
No. C20-417-RAJ-MLP, 2020 WL 8675751 (W.D. Wash. June 9, 2020) ..... 9

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 3, 6  
5 U.S.C. § 705..... 4  
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) ..... 5, 7, 20  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 8  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)-(D) ..... 3, 4, 5, 7  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(F)..... 4, 7  
16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)(1)(A) ..... 10

16 U.S.C. § 1801(b) .....	21
16 U.S.C. § 1811(a) .....	18
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(1)-(10) .....	19
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(2) .....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1852 .....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1854(c)(1)(C) .....	15
16 U.S.C. § 1855(c) .....	19
16 U.S.C. § 1855(c)(1) .....	19
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f) .....	2, 9
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1) .....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1)(A) .....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(1)(B) .....	passim
16 U.S.C. § 1855(f)(4) .....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1856(a)(3)(A) .....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) .....	11

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

50 C.F.R. § 600.310€(3)(i)(A) .....	17
62 Fed. Reg. 44,421 (Aug. 21, 1997) .....	19
86 Fed. Reg. 60,568 (Nov. 3, 2021) .....	19
